MASTER AGREEMENT

EE%;}?&?‘@:?@@ Mo, / Lf?pg’ E

Soanned Date:

(CONTRACT)

PAGE 1 0F | | DATE: |

MASTER AGREEMENT

OWNER: COBB COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
100 CHEROKEE STREET
MARIETTA, GA 30060
CONTRACTOR:  GARLAND/DRES, INC.
3800 EAST 9157 8TREET, CLEVELAND
OO 44108

WORK: ROOFING SUPPLIES AND SERVICES, WATERPROOFING AND RELATED PRODUCTS AND SERVICES:
The undersigned parties understand and agree to comply with and be bound by the entire contents of Scaled Bid # 14-5903
: ROOFING SUPPLIES AND SERVICES, WATERPROOTING AND RELATED PRODUCTS AND SERVICES
PROJECT MANUAL (aka, the Contractor’s Bid Propesal submitted March 27,2014) which is incorporated here in by
reference. Contractor understands and agrees that the bonds and insurance required by the Project Manual are to be kept
current at all times fhrough the length of each term and for 90 Days fellowing completion of each term. Bonds and
insurance must be renewed and presented 1o the owner at the lime of cach renewal term if Owner chooses to renew. Bonds
and insurance shall be written by a fimm acceptable to the Owner as specified in the Project Manual.

TERM: January 1. 2015 to December 31, 2017, with full renewal options per the Project Manual. Owner shall exercise rencwal
oplions by issuance and delivery to Contractor of & writlen notice o renew Lhis Agreement.

PROJECT: ROOFING SUPPLIES AND SERVICLES, WATERPROOFING AND RELATED PRODUCTS AND SERVICES in
accordance with the Project Manual.

PRICE: Price as stated for all schedules inciuded in the Project Manual,
BILLING: All original invoices shall be submitted directly 1o the Cobb County Finance Department, Invoices shall bitl onty for Work
completed during the period covered by the invoice and shall clearly identify such work in accordance with invoicing

uidelinegs in the Project Manual,
S )

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this Agreement has been execufed by Owner and accepted by Contractor to be effective as of the date first above
written,

Cobb County Board of Commissieners Cobb C"“’"" EV’ ect the Best! Garland /DBS, Inc.
100 Cherokee Street East 91 Street
Marictta, GA 30060 Clggeland, Ohio 44195
0 ’
ja— u

3.7 So Kl Pke:,usblr
Date: 07-5’ 530(‘/

Tim Lee, Chairman

Date: .4 ’/.Z%,L( o4

FEDERAL TAX 1D NUMBER: 27-0288406G

ROARD OF /um«aw;s}mm ERS
Do,

ALY

COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE



CONTRACT AMENDMENT Date of Amendmeni: August 4, 2015
Sealed Bid # 14-5903

Owner: Cobb County Board of Commissioners. Cobb County, Georgia
Contracter: Garland/DBS, Inc.
Project: Roofing Supplies and Services, Waterproofing and Related Products and Services

Current Contract Term: January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2017

This action amends the current contract dated September 22, 2014, for Sealed Bid # 14-5903. 1t is valid
when signed by both the Owner and Contractor. The signature of the Contractor indicates his
agreement herewith, including any adjustraents in the contract pricing, contract term, or contract scope.
This price and payment constitutes full compensation for all costs in connection with and incidental to

items and services specified in the Contract.
tem # 1: Approval of Price Increase

This amendment serves as confirmation that Cobb County Government has approved an average price
increase of 1.3% on the total product line for materials listed under Garland/DBS, Inc.'s Manufacturer's

Price Lists. This increase will be retroactive to May 1, 2015,

Prices for roofing supplies and services, waterproofing, and related products and services (Attachment
B) currently posted on the U.S. Communities website will remain unchanged. Barring any unforeseen
changes in market conditions, all prices will remain firm through December 31, 2016.

ACCEPTED - The above listed terms and conditions of this Amendment are satisfactory and are hereby
accepted.

OWNER CONTRACTOR
Cobb County Board of Commissioners Garland /DBS, Inc,
100 Cherokee Street 3800 East 91th Street

Marietta, Geaorgia 30086 P Cleveland, E)‘hio

Signed: /.;zf/ _W Signed: ﬁi{k/ MWM ){

Title: WM/ Title: feanit /mﬁc Zand i GrRoUE LA ﬂd?ﬁﬁ,ﬁzﬂ
Date: ﬂééﬂégép/)/ Date: Og/ﬁg/f‘g“




CONTRACT AMENDMENT Date of Amendment: April 6, 2015
Sealed Bid # 14-5903

Owner: ' -qu_b_-coun_t_y Roard of Commissioners. Cobh County, Georgla
Contractor:  Garland/DBS, Inc,
Project: Roofing Supplies and Services, Waterproofing and Related Products and Services

Current.Contract Term: January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2017

when signed by both the Owner and Contractor The sngnature of the Contractor indicates h
agreement herewith; lncluding any adjustments in the contract pricing, contract term, orcontract scope.
This price and payment constitutes full comperisation for all casts in connection with and Incl idental to

items and services specified in the Contract. _
Item # 1: Verification of Contract Scope ~ Waterproofing and Related Products and Services

This amendment séives as confirmation that Waterproofinig-and Related Products and Services were
solicited under thie original contract scope for Bid # 14-5903, Materials related to waterproofing and
related services were Histed in the Pricing section {Attachment:B) of the solicitation document and
Garland/DBS; Inc: provided unit:prices for theése items In thelr bid response; It was the intent of Bid # 14-
5903 to include these items so that Cobb County; GA and other governmental entities could utilize the
contract for roofing related waterproofing projects; as.well as, interiorand exterior building stand-alone

waterproofing projects.

ACCEPTED - The above fisted terms.and-conditions of this Amj_end ment-are satisfactory.andare hereby
accepted.

OWNER CONTRACTOR

Cobb County-Board of Commissioners : Garland/DBS, Inc.

100 Cherokee Street. 3800 East 91th Street
Marietta, Georgla 30090 Cleveland, Ohlo 44105

7 A

Signed: Signed: ,ﬁm/ /) / i
me;mw

Title: ,@W/ Title: Ak /} @Mc,mw*g Rurnohszepy SEener...

Date:, ff/ 7/ 2«”/,)/ " Date: O‘f / o7 //élib S




COBB COUNTY
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT William J. Tommie Jr., CPPO

100 Cherokee Street, Suite 260 Purchasing Director
Marietta, Georgia 30090
phone: (770) 528-8400 = fax: (770) 528-8428

ADDENDUM No. 1

Sealed Bid# 14-5903
Roofing Supplies and Services, Waterproofing and Products and Services
Cobb County Purchasing Department

Date: March 7, 2014

Page 1 of 3

The following addendum hereby amends and/or modifies the Proposal Documents and specifications
as originally issued for this project. All proposers are subject to the provisions of this Addendum.

This Addendum consists of:

e Minutes and Questions from Pre-Proposal Meeting Held on February 25, 2014.

e Bid Opening has been postponed until March 27, 2014
e Sign-In Sheets from Pre-Proposal Meeting

Receipt of addendum MUST be acknowledged in the submitted proposal. It is the Proposer’s ultimate
responsibility to ensure that they have all applicable addenda prior to bid submittal.

This acknowledgment form must be signed, dated, and included with your submitted proposal

Company Name Date

Signature Please Print Name

All bids must be received before 12:00 (noon) by the Bid Opening date. Bids shall be
delivered to Cobb County Purchasing Department, 100 Cherokee Street, Suite 260,
Marietta, GA 30090.



ADDENDUM No. 1

Sealed Bid# 14-5903
Roofing Supplies and Services, Waterproofing and Products and Services
Cobb County Purchasing Department
March 7, 2014

Minutes From Pre-Bid Meeting: February 25, 2014, 10:00 AM at the Cobb County Parks

Department
Bid Submission Procedure

e Bids are due on March 13, 2014 before 12:00 noon at the Cobb County Purchasing Department,
100 Cherokee Street, suite 260, Marietta, Ga. 30090. Late bids will not be accepted.

e Bids will be opened at 2:00 pm on the same day in the Cobb County Board of Commissioners
Room, 100 Cherokee Street, 2™ floor, Marietta Ga.30090

e The Bid opening may be viewed on Cobb County’s government access channel TV23 or on the
website www.cobbcounty.org

e A Bid Bond is not required

e A Georgia Security and Immigration Act Affidavit (Exhibit A) form must be included.

e Vendor must sign, notarize and include their E-Verify number on the Affidavit

e Submit original and 2 copies, and 10 copies on flashdrives, please label box#1 with original and
use enclosed label

e Cutoff date for questions is March 4, 2014 at 5 pm

e Minutes and addenda will be sent to plan holders on record as receiving a bid package

e Vendors must acknowledge all addenda with their bid response, failure could deem your
proposal non-responsive

Questions and Clarifications from Pre-Bid Conference

e Question: How much did the State of Georgia and Cobb County spend on the contract last year?

e Answer: Public entities in the State of Georgia 2.5 million dollars, Cobb County $1,408,353.44

e Question: Explain how to attach labels to flash drives?

e Answer: Please apply a small adhesive label with your company name on each flash drive.

e Question: Could this bid be extended for one or two weeks?

e Answer: Yes, the bid time and due date will be extended to 12:00 noon, on Thursday, March 27,
2014,

e Question: Would the deadline for Questions be extended as well?

e Answer: Yes, the deadline for questions will be extended to March 11, 2014 at 5:00 PM.



Question: Is there a missing section 10?

Answer: No

Question: Would the Pricing be valid for 60 or 120 days?

Answer: 120 days

Question: How does State Licensing Qualifications apply to this bid because the requirements
vary by state?

Answer: The County recognizes that requirements may vary by state and some states may have
more stringent requirements than others. In order to provide products and services under this
contract, bidders will be required to comply with each state’s licensing requirements that
qualify the firm to perform as a prime roofing contractor.

Question: What company currently holds the Roofing Contract?

Answer: The Garland Company of Cleveland Ohio



PRE- PROPOSAL CONFERENCE

Sealed Bid # 14-5903
Reofing Supplies and Services, Waterproofing and Related Products and Services
February 25, 2014

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY NAME PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS
NAME & COMPLETE ADDRESS (INCLUDE AREA
CODE)

A/ 7@4 Kz% (o A,/ /5, ”73’ 790 528 _§425 | ol Thrwcs € o bfcoan //:)

f/)'( fghn./]/{--'\/ &Aé’ fﬂ,\,////pfﬁ’,f 5’9”'&—3’,_,.?;7 - Pl f'/\/dﬁzzﬂz‘(f—"\/ Ck? j cirlea ijﬂ.«'{/f o e~
R Pedractanse | Gapiani / MBS (%O)@M-- 6 E’e&c%m\mg;) Em L ANDIND.CaM

e , \ I . , ‘
\S oannebwmﬁe Q} AR LAMNT /Dﬁ N (3) 294- 1636 3(‘1"' urante @ 6 Al amn W\, C

beonway a2 gaslind jod.c.om

ﬁ'{ﬂ@ﬂdw C-/d-*.swz\./y C::*I[and’ r/[7f:$' < {;214\’3'34} Fdoyg
(L”'Ig)"l '3 Yob\ e,&u‘.o‘r}-@ ‘%‘l"l‘\ﬁim & com

7;55,\] Cvrciorr Ga pcAvo /DB‘;

@kll MCL\LSM RS Ho4-5333017 | Dimaxcon @ s 4 0ok, com

179;'/ Z;ﬁ/;(/ Lobh L é/ Jés# 7 7~ w/ oz 75 Ma 2 Lo co .#_.n;/;ﬂ- 2/
agency may be subject to publi lease as required by _j

*Please note that contact information provided to a governm
Georgia's open records law.




PRE- PROPOSAL CONFERENCE

Sealed Bid # 14-5903
Roofing Supplies and Services, Waterproofing and Related Products and Services
February 25, 2014

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY NAME PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS
NAME & COMPLETE ADDRESS (INCLUDE AREA
CODE)
E 4 o é‘A‘I’-“d ‘fz\‘_c.lii-a_nq_@rlm_ Co “
gm“"{o‘“ ‘T—J'“ 7;f)4'- /%Al,rlm 773.03%3 '
M(x ?& \‘C WU.S. Commun Jies o l"n[)cigﬂ eL{SComw\umecs.o%

“Please note that contact information provided to a government agency may be subject to public release as required by
Georgia's open records law.




COBB COUNTY
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT William 1. Tormmie Jr., GPPO

100 Cherokee Street, Suite 260 Purchasing Director
Marietta, Georgia 30090
phone: (770) 528-8400 « fax: (770) 528-8428

ADDENDUM No. 2

Sealed Bid# 14-5903
Roofing Supplies and Services, Waterproofing and Products and Services
Cobb County Purchasing Department

Date: March 17, 2014

Page 1 of 2

The following addendum hereby amends and/or modifies the Proposal Documents and specifications
as originally issued for this project. All proposers are subject to the provisions of this Addendum.

This Addendum consists of:

e Questions Received in Writing

Receipt of addendum MUST be acknowledged in the submitted proposal. It is the Proposer’s ultimate
responsibility to ensure that they have all applicable addenda prior to bid submittal.

This acknowledgment form must be signed, dated, and included with your submitted proposal

Company Name Date

Signature Please Print Name

All bids must be received before 12:00 (noon) by the Bid Opening date. Bids shall be
delivered to Cobb County Purchasing Department, 100 Cherokee Street, Suite 260,
Marietta, GA 30090.



ADDENDUM No. 2

Sealed Bid# 14-5903
Roofing Supplies and Services, Waterproofing and Related Products and Services
Cobb County Purchasing Department

March 17, 2014

A. Questions Received in Writing:

e Question: In the US Communities requirements, Section 7. Bonding Capacity, it states that
bidders must be capable of securing a Performance Bond up to $50,000,000. Since this is a local
contract for Cobb County and the State of Georgia and Cobb County project totals are both
under 3 million dollars per year, why is this a requirement?

Answer: Cobb County is the lead agency for this Cooperative Nationwide Solicitation with a
requirement of no less than 2 turn-key jobs in at least 25 states the past 24 months. This

contract will be applicable in all 50 states, therefore the 50mm bonding capacity is needed.

e Question: It seems to limit small business participation. Can the bonding capacity requirement
be lowered to the equal the past year actual contract amount?

Answer: No, since this is a National Solicitation, the Bond Capacity is necessary.



	20141002074754
	Contract_Amendments Exhibit A1.pdf
	Amendment 2
	Amendment 1 Garland - Bid # 14-5903

	Contract_Amendments Exhibit A1.pdf
	Amendment 2
	Amendment 1 Garland - Bid # 14-5903




